

FILED WITH PERMISSION

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAY 12 2016

SUPREME COURT NO. 234377

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**01) JORGE GONZALEZ,  
02) ERICA MICHELLE ESTRADA,  
03) ALFONSO GARCIA,**

Defendants and Appellants.

)  
)  
)  
) Court of Appeal  
) No. B255375  
)  
)

) Superior Court  
) No. YA076269  
)  
)  
)  
)

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
Honorable Scott T. Millington, Judge

3rd  
\_\_\_\_\_  
**APPELLANT ALFONSO GARCIA'S PETITION FOR REVIEW  
AFTER THE PUBLISHED DECISION OF THE COURT OF  
APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR, AFFIRMING  
THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION WITH DIRECTIONS**  
\_\_\_\_\_

JONATHAN E. DEMSON  
Attorney at Law  
Cal. State Bar No. 167758  
1158 26th Street #291  
Santa Monica, CA 90403  
(310) 405-0332

Attorney for Appellant Alfonso  
Garcia

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

NECESSITY FOR REVIEW ..... 3

RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE A  
SPLIT IN PUBLISHED AUTHORITY AS TO WHETHER,  
WHEN THE JURY FINDS A DEFENDANT GUILTY OF  
FELONY MURDER AND A ROBBERY-MURDER  
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION TO BE  
TRUE, THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT  
ON LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES TO FIRST  
DEGREE MURDER IS EVER PREJUDICIAL ..... 7

A. The Trial Court's Sua Sponte Duty To Instruct  
the Jury On Lesser Included Offenses Under the  
Accusatory Pleading Test When Such Instructions  
Are Warranted By Substantial Evidence ..... 10

B. Substantial Evidence Warranted Instructions  
On Second Degree Murder and Involuntary  
Manslaughter ..... 12

C. Consistent With the Reasoning and Holding  
of the Fourth District Court of Appeal's Recent  
Decision in *People v. Campbell*, the Superior  
Court's Error Was Prejudicial ..... 16

D. The Contrary View of the Court of Appeal's  
Opinion in this Case and the Need for Uniformity  
of Decision in this Important Area of the Law ..... 21

<p><b>II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY WHETHER, WHEN A SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE ALLEGATION IS PREDICATED ON THE COMMISSION OF A SEPARATE OFFENSE, PENAL CODE SECTION 1111 REQUIRES CORROBORATION OF ACCOMPLICE TESTIMONY SPECIFIC TO THAT OFFENSE</b> .....</p> <p>    <b>A. Penal Code Section 1111's Corroboration Requirement In Relation To a Special Circumstance Allegation</b> .....</p> <p>    <b>B. Appellant Garcia's Special Circumstance True Finding and His Underlying Conviction Were Not Supported By Sufficient Non-Accomplice Evidence</b> .....</p> <p>    <b>C. The Court of Appeal's Opinion and the Need for Clarification as to Whether Penal Code Section 1111 Requires Specific Corroboration of the Commission of Any Separate Offense Included in a Special Circumstance Allegation</b> .....</p>	<p>24</p> <p>26</p> <p>26</p> <p>31</p>
<p><b>III. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE TRUE FINDING, WHICH REQUIRED THE JURY TO FIND THAT APPELLANT GARCIA WAS A MAJOR PARTICIPANT IN THE CRIME AND ACTED WITH RECKLESS INDIFFERENCE TO HUMAN LIFE, IN LIGHT OF THIS COURT'S RECENT DECISION IN <i>PEOPLE v. BANKS</i> (2015) 61 CAL.4TH 788</b> .....</p>	<p>33</p>
<p><b>CONCLUSION</b> .....</p>	<p>37</p>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES (Federal)</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625 [100 S.Ct. 2382, 65 L.Ed 392] .....	15
<i>Carella v. California</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 263 [109 S.Ct. 2419, 105 L.Ed.2d 218] .....	16
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 782 [102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140] .....	35
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 [112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385] .....	31
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343 [100 S.Ct. 2227, 65 L.Ed.2d 175] .....	30
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307 [99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560] .....	35
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 205 [93 S.Ct. 1993, 36 L.Ed.2d 844] .....	18, 22-23
<i>Laboa v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 224 F.3d 972 .....	30
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570 [106 S.Ct. 3101, 92 L.Ed.2d 460] .....	16
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 137 [107 S.Ct. 1676, 95 L.Ed.2d 127] .....	35

<i>Tolbert v. Page</i> (9th Cir. 1999) ( <i>en banc</i> ) 182 F.3d 677 .....	15
<i>Turner v. Marshall</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 63 F.3d 807 .....	15
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506 [115 S.Ct. 2310, 132 L.Ed.2d 444] .....	16

**CASES (California)**

<i>In re Rodriguez</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 639 .....	35
<i>People v. Ashley</i> (1952) 42 Cal.2d 246 .....	14
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1113 .....	12, 13
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788 .....	3, 6, 33, 34-35
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108 .....	15
<i>People v. Campbell</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 148....	2, 4, 9, 12, 18, 20-21, 23
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 510 .....	5, 25, 26, 28, 31
<i>People v. Eid</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 650 .....	18, 23
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453 .....	30
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1142 .....	5, 25, 26, 28, 31
<i>People v. Humphrey</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1073 .....	17

<i>People v. Morales</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 134 .....	13, 14
<i>People v. Pedroza</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 635 .....	29
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 574 .....	14
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1224 .....	11
<i>People v. Reingold</i> (1948) 87 Cal.App.2d 382 .....	30
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060 .....	26, 30
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 238 .....	31, 35
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 232 .....	10, 11
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574 .....	12
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 771 .....	12
<i>People v. Tinajero</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1541 .....	15
<i>People v. Traster</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1377 .....	14
<i>People v. Villanueva</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 41 .....	17

### **CONSTITUTIONS**

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7 .....	35
Cal. Const., art. I, § 15 .....	15, 35

Cal. Const., art. I, § 17 .....	35
U.S. Const., amend. V .....	35
U.S. Const., amend. VI .....	15
U.S. Const., amend. VIII .....	35
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	35

**STATUTES**

Pen. Code, § 187, subd. (a) .....	12
Pen. Code, § 189 .....	14
Pen. Code, § 195 .....	17
Pen. Code, § 197 .....	17
Pen. Code, § 484 .....	14
Pen. Code, § 1111 .....	3, 4-5, 24-32

**RULES**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500 .....	1, 3
---------------------------------------	------

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

CALCRIM No. 372 ..... 28

CALCRIM No. 505 ..... 17

CALCRIM No. 510 ..... 17

CALCRIM No. 3404 ..... 17



SUPREME COURT NO. 234377
